
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 401 509 CG 027 143

TITLE Catalog of Selected Federal Publications on Illegal
Drug and Alcohol Abuse.

INSTITUTION National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information (DHHS), Rockville, MD.

REPORT NO DHHS-(ADM-93)-1988
PUB DATE 93

NOTE 53p.; Prepared for the Inter-Agency Working Group of
Federal Clearinghouses.

PUB TYPE Reference Materials Directories/Catalogs (132)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS *Alcohol Abuse; Catalogs; *Drug Abuse; Drug

Addiction; *Drug Education; Drug Rehabilitation;
*Federal Programs; Health Education; Instructional
Materials; Publications; Reference Materials;
Reference Services; Resource Materials

ABSTRACT
A concise collection of federal publications in the

area of illegal drug and alcohol abuse, this catalog begins with a
listing of seven federal clearinghouse, with information on services,
user audience, and a contact provided for each. The main part of the
document provides briefly annotated inforrstion on federal
publications organized into thejollowing areas: Reference Materials;
Statistics; AIDS; Community, initiatives; Drug Testing; Education;
General Treatment: Housing; Law Enforcement; Pregnancy; Spanish
Publicationz; .Racial/Ethnic Groups; Treatment Programs for Offenders;
Youth, Drugs, and Crime; and Workplace. Next appears an index of
publications organized by clearinghouse, followed by funding
information. Finally, clearinghouse order forms are provided. (RB)

***********************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

***********************************************************************



Catalog of
Selected Federal Publications on
Illegal Drug and Alcohol Abuse

Prepared by
the Inter-Agency Working Group

of Federal Clearinghouses

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse
Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral Line

Drug-Free Workplace Help line
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information

National Criminal Justice Reference Service
U.S. Department of Education

Toll-Free Number
1-800-788-2800 Fall/Winter 1992/1993

pyr-77-z.

:

-cOENT0,
-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

.0 9
00

. . 00 00



Table of Contents

A Guide to the Federal Clearinghouses 1

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse (CDC NAC) 1

Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral Line 1

Drug-Free Workplace Help line 2

Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse (DISC) 2
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse (DCDCC) 2

National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information (NCADI) 3

National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS) 4

Reference Materials 5

Statistics 9

AIDS 13

Community Initiatives 15

Drug Testing 17

Education 20
General Treatment 22

Housing 23

Law Enforcement 24

Pregnancy 25

Spanish Publications 26
Racial/Ethnic Groups 28

Treatment Programs for Offenders 29
Youth, Drugs, and Crime 30

Workplace 31

Index of Publications 35

Funding Information 41

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse Order Form 43

Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse Order Form 45
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse Order Form 47
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information Order Form 49
National Criminal Justice Reference Service Order Form 53

Prepared for the Inter-Agency Working Group of Federal Clearinghouses, by the National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and
Drug Information, a service of the Center for Substance Abuse Prevention, of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration, of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

*The Center for Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP) was formerly the Office for Substance Abuse Prevention (OSAP).



Federal Drug, Alcohol and Crime
Clearinghouse Network

1-800-788-2800

The Office of National Drug Control Policy, in cooperation with the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, the U.S. Department of Justice, the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, and the U.S. Department of Education, has established the
Federal Drug, Alcohol and Crime Clearinghouse Network, which serves as a single point of
entry for all Federal alcohol and drug clearinghouses. The Network provides a wide array of
information, resource material, and other services including:

A centralized source for the latest alcohol and other drug information and
prevention and treatment materials (National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and
Drug Information--U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, U.S.
Department of Education)

A comprehensive resource for information on drugs and crime (Drugs &
Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse -U.S. Department of Justice)

Immediate information on where to find treatment for drug abuse, support
groups and services (Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral
Line--U.S. Department of Health and Human Services)

Detailed information on development and implementation of drug free
workplace programs (Drug Free Workplace Helpline- -U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services)

The most current information available on national and community based
programs on prevention and control of drug abuse in public and assisted
housing (Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse- -U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development)

Up-to-date information on AIDS, drug abuse, and drug abuse prevention
(CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse- -U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services)

Comprehensive information on criminal justice issues on the national and
international level (National Criminal Justice Reference Service--U.S.
Department of Justice)

1-800-788-2800



A Guide to the Federal Clearinghouses

The following list gives general information on the major drug-related clearinghouses sponsored by the
Federal Government. Included in each description are details about the services, user audiences, and
contact information for each clearinghouse.

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse
(CDC NAC)

Centers for Disease Control
Public Health Service
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

A centralized source of information about AIDS
(acquired immunodeficiency syndrome) and HIV
(human immunodeficiency virus, the virus that
causes AIDS) primarily for health care and human
services professionals.

Drug Focus

Information and data on the relationship between
drug abuse and AIDS.

Services

public resource center
collection of over 10,000 educational materials
computerized data bases of materials, service
organizations, funding sources, and
conferences
distributes posters, publications, and
audiovisual materials
Spanish-speaking reference specialists
information on clinical trials and experimental
drugs
professional reference services

User Audience

health care professionals
public health managers
public safety professionals
minority populations
community-based organizations
health educators
social service workers
employers
human resource managers
religious leaders
researchers/students
general public

Contact

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse
P.O. Box 6003
Rockville, MD 20849-6003
1-800-458-5231
1-800-TRIALS-A (AIDS clinical trials information)
1-800-243-7012 (TDD)
Hours: 9 a.m. - 7 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday

Drug Abuse Information and Treatment
Referral Line

Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Administration
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Provides information related to drug use, treatment,
support groups, and services.

Services

confidential discussion and/or referrals
trained information counselors responding to
50,000 calls annually
referrals to State and local profit/nonprofit
facilities and programs
Spanish-language hotline

User Audience

drug users
friends/family members of drug users
persons with AIDS

Contact

Drug Abuse Information and Treatment
Referral Line

1-800-662-HELP
Spanish speaking: 1-800-66-AYUDA

1



Hours: 9 a.m. - 3 a.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday and noon - 3 am. Saturday and
Sunday.

Drug-Free Workplace Help line

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Administration
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Answers questions and provides assistance to
business, industry, and the workforce on the
development and implementation of comprehensive
drug-free workplace programs.

Services

telephone consultation
resource referrals
networking services
publications that assist planning, policy
development, and program implementation
trained information specialists

User Audience

managers, supervisors
employee assistance and drug testing
professionals
union representatives
training and development personnel

Contact

Drug-Free Workplace Helpline
1-800-843-4971
Hours: 9 a.m. - 8 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday

Drug Information & Strategy
Clearinghouse (DISC)

Office of Resident Initiatives
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development

This clearinghouse provides information on national
and community programs for drug abuse prevention
and drug trafficking control in public and assisted
housing. Housing officials and other individuals can

call the clearinghouse for information on developing
anti-drug action plans.

Services

resource guides
information packages
referrals
quarterly newsletter, Home Front
HUD regulations
information specialists who can conduct
computer searches of several data bases of
program descriptions, publications, news articles,
and letters outlining anti-drug strategies from
public housing authorities
brochure series on prevention, management, and
enforcement

User Audience

public and assisted housing officials
resident management groups
Federal/State/local officials
community leaders
program administrators
associations
social service providers

Contact

Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse
P.O. Box 6424
Rockville, MD 20850
1-800-955-2232
Hours: 9 a.m. - 6 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday

Drugs & Crime Data Center &
Clearinghouse (DCDCC)

Bureau of Justice Statistics
Office of Justice Programs
U.S. Department of Justice

Specializes in the collection, analysis, and
distribution of data on drugs and crime. Managed
by the Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) and
partially funded by the Bureau of Justice Assistance
(BJA), this clearinghouse places special attention on
serving the data needs of State and local
government agencies.

6

2



Services

information specialists responding to 7,000
drug and crime requests annually with BJS and
non-BJS data
bibliographic data base, vertical files, and library
containing over 6,000 references
comprehensive description of Federal drug data
sources
national directory of State drug resources
national report on drugs and crime data
special reports on drugs and crime

User Audience

Federal, State, and local policymakers
criminal justice practitioners
public health officials
researchers
educators/students
private corporations
the media
general public

Contact

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse
1600 Research Boulevard
Rockville, MD 20850
1-800-666-3332
Hours: 8:30 a.m. 5:15 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday

National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and
Drug Information (NCADI)

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Administration
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

A centralized source for information about alcohol
and other drugs. Coordinates the dissemination of
materials on drug education, prevention, and
treatment. Most NCADI services are provided free
to the general public.

Services

distributes Federal Government publications on
alcohol and other drug topics
provides information specialists who answer
over 200,000 alcohol and other dreg- related
inquiries annually in English and Spanish

3

provides access to fact sheets, posters,
videotapes, prevention curriculums and program
descriptions, popular press and scholarly journal
articles on alcohol and other drug use issues
publishes Prevention Pipeline, a bimonthly
information service which contains current
research and program information
coordinates the Regional Alcohol and Drug
Awareness Resource (RADAR) Network that
facilitates access to information at the State and
local level and maintains linkages that connect
more than 80 centers worldwide
provides Prevention Resource Guides that
include statistics, bibliographies, materials, and
other resources for a wide range of audiences
provides a full service library of 100
periodicals and more than 60,000 volumes for
practioners in the field and the general public

User Audience

program planners
medical practitioners
educators
employers/employees
clergy
policymakers
law enforcement
State/local officials
the media
treatment administrators
researchers
general public

Alcohol and Other Drug Data Sources

NCADI distributes publications from several
Federal agencies, including the Center for
Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP), National
Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
(NIAAA), National Institute on Drug Abuse
(NIDA), Center for Substance Abuse Treatment
(CSAT), Department of Education (DoEd),
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA), and Department of Labor (DoL)
maintains an active inventory of over 600 items
develops and maintains the inhouse data base,
IDA (Information on Drugs and Alcohol), that
includes a research component and a prevention
materials component (PMD)
provides access to external data bases such as
ERIC, CORK, ETOH, MEDLINE, and
DRUGINFO

7



Contact

National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information
P.O. Box 2345
Rockville, MD 20847-2345
1-301-468-2600 or 1-800-729-6686
1-800-487-4889 (TDD)
Hours: 8:00 a.m. - 8 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday

National Criminal Justice Reference
Service (NCJRS)

National Institute of Justice
Office of Justice Programs
U.S. Department of Justice

The most complete source of criminal justice infor-
mation, this international criminal justice clearing-
house fosters an exchange of information among
professionals in law enforcement, the courts,
corrections, crime prevention, and victim/witness
services.

Acts as a conduit for other specialized clearing-
houses within the Office of Justice Programs:
Juvenile Justice Clearinghouse for the Office of
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention;
Bureau of Justice Statistics Clearinghouse for the
Bureau of Justice Statistics; National Victims
Resource Center for the Office for Victims of
Crime; and Bureau of Justice Assistance
Clearinghouse for the Bureau of Justice Assistance.

Drug Focus

Information and data on drugs and crime, including:
drug testing
drug control enforcement
sentencing and corrections policies for drug
offenders
drug abuse prevention/treatment in criminal
justice settings
drug-related crime
research and evaluation strategies

Services

computerized data base of over 116,000 criminal
justice books, documents, reports
a 30,000-item microfilm collection
library and reading room

4

information specialists responding to 50,000
written/telephone inquiries annually
250 periodical subscriptions
custom bibliographic searches
a bimonthly publication, National Institute of
Justice Catalog

User Audience

Serves 90,000 registered users who are:

law enforcement/criminal justice professionals
legislators
public health officials
policymakers
librarians
researchers
treatment center administrators
educators/students
the general public
the media

Drug Data Sources

Under the Drug Use Forecasting program of the
National Institute of Justice, cofunded by the
Bureau of Justice Assistance, NCJRS coordinates
the collection of recent drug use information. The
program collects data and measures drug use among
arrestees primarily charged with nondrug offenses
in 24 cities across the country. Arrestees are charted
by age, sex, race, type of drug use, frequency of
use, and other diagnostic/demographic factors.
Quarterly and annual reports are issued.

Contact

National Institute of Justice/NCJRS
P.O. Box 6000
Rockville, MD 20850
1-800-851-3420
Hours: 8:30 a.m. - 7 p.m. eastern time, Monday
through Friday



Reference
Materials

Catalog of Publications

BJA Clearinghouse Publications List
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, Summer 1992

This catalog, updated quarterly, lists all of the
current Bureau of Justice Assistance publications
and availability information. 24 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: BC000189

CDC NAC Rolodex Cards
CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse, 1990

A handy reference card containing the address and
telephone number of the CDC National AIDS
Clearinghouse. English on one side and Spanish on
the reverse side.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: B119

CDC NAC, A Comprehensive Resource
CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse, 1992

A fact sheet describing the services and information
available from the CDC National AIDS
Clearinghouse. 2 pp.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: B511

Citizen's Alcohol and Other Drug Prevention
Directory: Resources for Getting Involved
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

National directory of over 3,000 local, State, and
Federal agencies dealing with alcohol- and other
drug-related topics. Intended to be a regional volun-
teer guide, where ordinary citizens can find agen-
cies that may need their volunteer services. 276 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK171

5

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse
Brochure
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse; Bu-
reau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of Justice

A description of the components and services
provided by the Drugs & Crime Data Center &
Clearinghouse.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999133

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse
Publications Order Form, Fall 1992
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse; Bu-
reau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of Justice

A listing of current documents available from the
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999990

Fact Sheet: Ice
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1990

A summary of information on this new drug. 1 p.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999130

Federal Drug Data for National Policy
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1990

This report describes the current status of the
sources of drug information produced at the Federal
level that drive Federal policy. 15 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 122715



Reference
Materials

NCADI Publications Catalog
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, Fall/Winter 1992-93

This catalog lists all of the current publications and
services available from National Clearinghouse for
Alcohol and Drug Information. 68 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: EN8400

NCADI Update: National Prevention Network
Directory
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, May 1991

This directory contains information about the co-
chairs of the National Association of State Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Directors Prevention Committee.
Updated periodically.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS310

NCADI Update: The RADAR Network Directory
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, Summer/Fall 1992

The Regional Alcohol and Drug Awareness
Resource (RADAR) Network consists of State
clearinghouses, information centers of national
organizations, and the Department of Education
Regional Training Centers. Each RADAR Network
member can offer the public a variety of
information services. 33 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS377

6

NCADI Update: State and Territorial Alcoholism
and Drug Abuse Program Directors
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, May 1991

A directory of all State and Territorial Alcoholism
and Drug Abuse Program Directors. Updated
periodically.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS260

The Prevention Pipeline Order Form
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, 1992

Prevention Pipeline, a bimonthly information
resource, offers readers expanded coverage on pre-
venting alcohol and other drug problems. Each issue
contains the latest information about prevention
research, resources, and activities in the field.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: EN8210

NCADI Videotape Resource Guide
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, 1992

This catalog lists videos for use in a variety of
settings -- classrooms, workplaces, libraries, and
homes.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: EN9450

L0



Reference
Materials

Prevention Research Findings: 1988. OSAP
Prevention Monograph 3
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

The proceedings of the First National Conference
on Prevention Research Findings: Implications for
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Program Planning, held in
March 1988. Papers cover such topics as State and
Federal roles in prevention, perspectives in
prevention research, school- and community-based
prevention programs, and health promotion and
wellness. 265 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK162

Resource List: State Level Contacts
Office of Resident Initiatives; U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, 1990

A directory of State agencies and contacts in drug
and crime prevention and related fields. 37 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Selected Bibliography: Asset Forfeiture/Asset
Seizure
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, June 1990

A listing of general resources on the topic of asset
forfeiture/asset seizure. 4 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999127

Selected Bibliography: Crack Cocaine
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, May 1990

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of crack cocaine. 3 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999124

1.

7

Selected Bibliography: Designer Drugs/
Clandestine Labs
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1992

A listing of general resources on the topic of
designer drugs and clandestine labs. 3 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999122

Selected Bibliography: Drug Testing
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, January 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of drug testing including testing of offenders,
employees, students, and athletes. 5 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999160

Selected Bibliography: Drug Testing in the
Workplace
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, January 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of drug testing in the workplace. 5 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999161

Selected Bibliography: Drug Trafficking and
Distribution
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of drug trafficking and distribution. 5 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999126



Reference
Materials

Selected Bibliography: Drug Treatment in
Correctional Settings
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghoue;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, May 1990

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of drug treatment in correctional settings. 5 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999123

Selected Bibliography: Drug Use and Crime
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of drug use and crime. 10 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999103

Selected Bibliography: Gangs, Drugs, and
Violence
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, March 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of gangs, drugs, and violence. 2 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999162

Selected Bibliography: Juveniles and Drugs
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, February 1991

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of juveniles and drugs. 3 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999128

Selected Bibliography: Minorities, Drugs, and
Crime
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, January 1992

8

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of minorities, drugs, and crime. 4 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999120

Selected Bibliography: Women, Drugs, and
Crime
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, March 1992

A listing of general resource documents on the topic
of women, drugs, and crime. 3 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999129

State Coordinators for Drug-Free Schools and
Communities
U.S. Department of Education

A listing of program coordinators from Governors'
offices and State education agencies. 11 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS404

State Drug Resources: 1992 National Directory
Drugs & Crime. Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1992

This directory is a comprehensive guide to State
agencies that address drug abuse concerns.
Organized by State, the Directory gives agency
names, addresses, and telephone numbers. Also
included are listings of Federal agencies that people
frequently contact for information, as well as
several quick references of State agencies listed by
area of specialty. This directory is an update of an
earlier edition, published in 1990. 134 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 134375

12



Reference
Materials

User Guide to NCJRS Products and Services
National Institute of Justice; U.S. Department of
Justice, 1990

The User Guide describes the range of services
available through NU's clearinghouse, the National
Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS)
including reference and referral, publications, and
an electronic bulletin board. 25 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 120611

Statistics Criminal Victimization 1991
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1992

Provides annual national estimates of the incidence
of criminal victimization based upon a household
survey. This report is the first release of final data
for 1991 and compares that with National Crime
Victimization Survey data of previous years. It
provides data on police reporting of crime as well
as information on the characteristics of crime
victims. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 136947

Drug Enforcement by Police and Sheriff's
Departments 1990
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, May 1992

This report provides national data by jurisdiction
size, on types of illegal drugs seized, special
narcotics units, multiagency task force participation,
asset forfeiture program participation, and employee
drug testing programs. 10 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134505

Drug Enforcement and Treatment in Prisons,
1990
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, July 1992

This Special Report provides data from the 1990
Census of State and Federal Correctional facilities,
documenting test procedures and results. 12 pp.

13

9

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134724

Drug Law Violators, 1980-1986: Federal Offenses
and Offenders
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, June 1988

This Special Report examines those arrested at the
Federal level for drug crimes, including the number
of offenders who are prosecuted and convicted, the
types of sentences they receive, the amount of time
served in prison, and their rates of recidivism after
release from prison. 9 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 111763

Drug Use Among American High School Seniors,
College Students and Young Adults, 1975-1990.
Volume II: College Students and Young Adults
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

A comprehensive report published by the National
Institute on Drug Abuse, presenting the results of
the 11th national survey of the drug use and related
attitudes of American college students and young
adults. Two of the report's major topics include the
current prevalence of drug use among the national
college student population and trends in drug use by
this population during the past decade. 168 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BICD70



Statistics Drug Use and Crime: State Prison Inmate
Survey, 1986
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, July 1988

This Special Report examines the link between
illegal drug use and criminal activity among State
prison inmates in the period before they were
incarcerated. 8 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 111940

1990 Drug Use Forecasting Annual Report
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, August 1991

This report presents a compilation of annual
statistics from the Drug Use Forecasting (DUF)
Program for 1990. This information is based on, the
results of anonymous urine tests administered to
samples of arrestees in 23 cities and is augmented
by information from voluntary interviews. 24 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 130063

Drug Use Forecasting: April to June 1991
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, February 1992

This statistical report is based on the drug testing
results and self-reports of drug use that were
obtained from samples of arrestees in 24 major
cities for the second quarter of 1991. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 132289

Drugs, Crime, and the Justice System
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, forthcoming early 1993

This comprehensive report summarizes current re-
search and statistics on issues surrounding the drugs
and crime relationship. Topics covered include: the
nature and extent of drug use, the dynamics of the
illegal drug business, responses to the drug problem,
and drugs and the justice system. 229 pp.

Availability: Call DCDCC at 1-800-666-3332 for
information on release date.
Order Number: 133652

Drugs & Crime Facts, 1991
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1992

This report summarizes drug data published by the
Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) in 1991. Topics
covered include: drug use by offenders, pretrial re-
lease, prosecution, and sentencing of drug offenders,
public opinion about drugs, juveniles and drugs, and
drug use in the general population. 30 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 134371

Drugs and Jail Inmates
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, August 1991

This Special Report provides basic information on
prior drug use and criminal backgrounds of jail
inmates. Illustrates a nexus between drug use and
crime. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 130836

Drunk Driving: 1989 Survey of Jail Inmates
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1992

This Special Report provides basic information on
the personal and criminal backgrounds of jail
inmates convicted of drunk driving. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134728

Drunk Driving Facts
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration;
U.S. Department of Transportation

A National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
fact sheet on impaired driving. Provides statistics on
motor vehicle crashes and injuries. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0717

14

10



Statistics Fact Sheet: Drug Data Summary
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, November 1991

This fact sheet summarizes current statistics on drug
arrests, drug seizures, asset seizures, Federal and
State drug cases, drug use in the criminal and
general populations, drug-related emergency room
and medical examiner cases, and Federal drug
control costs. 4 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999132

Fact Sheet: Drug Use Trends
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, May 1992

This fact sheet summarizes drug use trends in the
general population, use of drugs by youth, military
personnel, and the offender population. 5 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999134

Felony Case Processing in State Courts, 1986
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, February 1990

The National Judicial Reporting Program of BJS
provides nationally representative data describing
the felony conviction process in State courts. This
report summarizes data pertaining to convictions,
sentences, and case processing for selected offenses,
including drug trafficking. 9 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 121753

Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties,
1988
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1990

Data are presented describing cases for persons
arrested for felonies in the Nation's 75 largest
counties during February 1988. Arrests, convictions
(current and prior), and sentences for drug offenses,
including sale/trafficking and other drug offenses,
are reported. 15 pp.

11

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 122385

Felony Sentences in State Courts, 1988
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, December 1990

This Special Report provides data on felony
sentences including information on average sentence
lengths imposed and demographic characteristics of
convicted felons in State courts. 11 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 126923

HIV/AIDS Surveillance Report

Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1991-1992

Each issue of this report, published quarterly, in-
cludes data on AIDS cases reported by all 50
States, the District of Columbia, U.S. dependencies
and possessions, and independent nations in free
association with the U.S., using a uniform case
definition and case report form. Statistics are
organized by age group, exposure category, sex, and
race/ethnicity.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: Request by title

Justice Variable Pass-Through Data, 1990
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, March 1992

This report provides comprehensive technical
information about variable passthrough (VPT) data.
The VPT data tell each State government how much
of its Bureau of Justice Assistance funding can be
used at the State level and how much it must pass
through to local governments. 8 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 133018



Statistics National Household Survey on Drug Abuse:
Population Estimates, 1991
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

Provides the highlights of the National Institute on
Drug Abuse survey measuring the prevalence and
correlates of drug use in America. 125 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BKD74

Overview of the National Household Survey on
Drug Abuse, 1991
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

Provides statistical tables on lifetime prevalence of
drug use, annual drug use, and current drug use. 3
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP21

Prisoners in 1991
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, May 1992

This report presents counts of the Nation's Federal
and State prisoners at the end of 1991. Also pre-
sented are the changes in populations over 10 years,
State-by-State differences, the number of women in
prison, the number of prisoners held in local jails to
reduce prison crowding, prison capacities, basic
incarceration rates, and the percentage of prisoners
admitted for drug offenses. 10 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134729

Profile of Jail Inmates, 1989
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1991

This Special Report presents results from the 1989
Bureau of Justice Statistics survey of inmates in
local jails and describes characteristics including
their current detention status, current and past
offenses, sentence and time served since admission,

12

prior use of drugs and alcohol, family background,
and reported experience of physical or sexual abuse.
12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 129097

School Crime
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1991

This report provides an overview of crime concerns
of students. Information was gathered by the
National Crime Victimization Survey (NCVS) in a
Special Supplement for the first half of 1989. This
analysis accounts for crime experienced by different
groups and for selected characteristics of schools
and students. Also included is information on the
availability of drugs at schools and types of school-
based drug prevention measures. 18 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 131645

Survey of Youth in Custody, 1987
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, September 1988

This Special Report presents the findings from
BJS's first survey of youth confined in long-term,
State-operated facilities and provides detailed
information on the characteristics of those youth
held primarily in secure settings within the juvenile
justice system. 9 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 113365

Women in Jail, 1989
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, March 1992

This Special Report provides information on the
backgrounds, current offenses, and criminal
histories of women in jails. Data cover past drug
use as well as past physical and sexual abuse.
12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134732

16



AIDS AIDS. Another Way Drugs Can Kill ("Vanessa")
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

Vanessa shows a girl and boy kissing in a car, with
the caption, "Vanessa was in a fatal car accident
last night. Only she doesn't know it yet. AIDS.
Another way drugs can kill." AVD58. Fatal
Accident shows how drugs can cause "accidents" --
car crashes and HIV/AIDS transmission. AVD60.
Available in English and Spanish. 17 in. x 22 in.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AVD58, AVD60

AIDS and You
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

A pamphlet of information on what the HIV virus
is, how it is transmitted, prevention methods, and
what to do if you think you have AIDS. Also
available in Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D056

AIDS Prevention Guide
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

Written for parents and other adults concerned
about youth, this guide provides ideas to help adults
start a conversation about AIDS. It presents the
facts about AIDS geared toward younger children
as well as teenagers and offers accurate answers
to common questions. It also includes handouts for
young people aged 10 to 20 years. Also available in
Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D458

The AMERICA RESPONDS TO AIDS Materials
Catalog
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1990

17

13

A comprehensive listing of the publications and
education materials produced by the AMERICA
RESPONDS TO AIDS (ARTA) program. It
includes pamphlets, brochures, guides, posters,
displays, and foreign language publications. 28 pp.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D499

Getting High Doesn't Cause AIDS. It Just Lets
It Happen
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

This poster, featuring a young African American
couple, addresses how using drugs puts people at
risk for AIDS.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P145

He Wouldn't Give Up Shooting Up...So I Gave
Him Up
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

A young Hispanic woman is featured in this poster,
which describes how she left a relationship with a
drug user to avoid getting AIDS. Also available in
Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P062

HIV Infection and AIDS: Are You At Risk?
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1991

This brochure provides information on the
relationship between infection with HIV and AIDS,
and offers a structure for individual risk assessment.
It outlines the risks of transmission of HIV through
the sharing of needles, and discusses voluntary
HIV-antibody testing and early intervention. Also
available in Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D539



AIDS I Didn't Know I Had AIDS...Not Until My Baby
Was Born with It
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

In this poster, a young African American woman
discusses how she got AIDS from her boyfriend --
who was shooting drugs -- and passed the disease to
her baby.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P060

If You're Dabbling in Drugs...You Could Be
Dabbling with Your Life
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

This poster of a young African American man
discusses drug use and how it puts one at risk for
AIDS.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P061

If You Ever Shot Drugs, Get Tested Before You
Get Pregnant: Don't Make Them the AIDS
Generation
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

This flyer shows a picture of four babies of
different races with the heading, "If You Ever Shot
Drugs Get Tested Before You Get Pregnant: Don't
Make Them the AIDS Generation." It explains how
mothers can pass the AIDS virus on to their babies,
and urges women and their sex partners to be tested
before trying to get pregnant. CSAP's toll-free
helpline number is listed.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AVD22

NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and AIDS
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, May
1989

A bulletin describing the methods of transmission,
the extent of the problem, and preventive measures
to protect those at risk of contracting AIDS.

14

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP04

On the Wrong Track
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

This poster explains the relationship between AIDS
and drugs and highlights how a woman can protect
herself against AIDS if her sexual partner shoots
drugs. Also available in Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P085

Preventing HIV Infection among Youth. OSAP
Technical Report 5
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This technical report is intended to teach prevention
practitioners how HIV is detected, spread, and pre-
vented, so that they can incorporate this information
into their AOD programs. It describes the role that
AOD programs can play and lists resources such as
information centers and hotlines, State health and
education departments, sources of legal information,
and directories and publications. 41 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK193

Sharing Needles Can Get You More Than High:
It Can Get You AIDS
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

This 8 in. x 11 in. flyer shows a needle being
passed from one hand to another with the words,
"Sharing Needles Can Get You More Than High: It
Can Get You AIDS." It explains that the AIDS
virus can be transmitted by sharing needles, and
encourages drug users to go into treatment. CSAP's
toll-free helpline is listed.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AVD21

18



AIDS Understanding AIDS
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

Using a question and answer format, this brochure
gives information on how HIV is and is not
transmitted and on how to avoid infection. It is
targeted to the general public. Includes a quiz. Also
available in Spanish, Braille, Cambodian, Chinese,
Haitian/Creole, Portuguese, and Vietnamese.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D033

Why Alcohol, Crack, and Other Drugs Can Put
You at Risk for the AIDS Virus
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

A blurred photograph suggests that drugs and
alcohol can cloud your thinking and increase your
risk of contracting HIV. Also available in Spanish.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P149

Community
Initiatives

The Future by Design. A Community
Framework: Preventing Alcohol and Other Drug
Problems Through a Systems Approach
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Provides communities with a manageable frame-
work for getting involved in alcohol and other drug
prevention. Designed to guide them in creating
effective systems that can help reduce and counter-
act AOD risks. Authentic experiences and proven
prevention approaches for and from the community.
234 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK189

Information Package: Risk Factor Approach to
Drug Abuse Prevention Programs
Dr. David Hawkins, University of Washington,
1989

Excerpts from a speech before the Coordinating
Council in June 1989, in which Dr. Hawkins
focuses on the relationship between social and
environmental risk factors and prevention
programming in communities. 4 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

19

15

Prevention Plus II: Tools for Creating and
Sustaining a Drug-Free Community
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1989

This comprehensive book emphasizes using a
coordinated approach to provide community
prevention activities for youth. Geared for
community leaders, it gives a framework for
integrating prevention messages and activities
throughout the community. 541 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK159

Prevention Plus DI: Assessing Alcohol and Other
Prevention Programs at the School and
Community Level
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Provides up-to-date tools and techniques for alcohol
and other drug prevention, planning, and imple-
mentation. Helps to demystify the program evalua-
tion process and encourages participation by all
members of the community. For school and com-
munity leaders, individuals, and communities who
want to get involved. 470 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK188



Community
Initiatives

Prevention Resource Guide: Rural Communities
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This publication defines the unique problems faced
in rural areas with an emphasis on youth, though
trends in alcohol and other drug use among adults
within this population are also a major focus. 16 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS416

Prevention Resource Guide: Impaired Driving
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Automobile crashes are the leading cause of death
for young people. Of these crashes, more than half
are alcohol-related. This up-to-date resource guide
serves to inform and assist prevention program
planners, community leaders, teachers, and parents
who are concerned about the effects of impaired
driving. The guide provides a useful summary of
facts and figures, articles and reports, prevention
materials, and organizations related to the topic. 20
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS434

Together We Can...Meet the Challenge Winning
the Fight Against Drugs
Office of Policy Development and Research, and
the Office of Public and Indian Housing; U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development,
1991

This book addresses the issue of drugs in public
housing and describes the resources available to
fight illegal drugs in public housing and other
communities.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Too Many Young People Drink and Know Too
Little About the Consequences
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance

16

Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Provides up-to-date statistics, resources, and
references on the widespread use of alcohol by
youth under 21 years of age. Highlights the
consequences and prevalence of teen drinking --
including binge drinking; what young people drink
and why; their misconceptions about alcohol; and
why young users of alcohol are more likely to use
other drugs. 8 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PH305

Turning Awareness Into Action: What Your
Community Can Do About Drug Use in America
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

People around the country are taking action to
prevent alcohol and other drug problems in their
community. This bilingual booklet, printed in
English and Spanish, is designed to show leaders at
the grassroots level how to make the most of their
talents and their community's resources. Whatever
your place in the community, this book has the
information you need to turn your prevention
awareness into meaningful action. 73 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD519

What You Can Do About Drug Use in America
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This bilingual booklet, printed in English and
Spanish, provides a comprehensive overview of
drug use and what can be done about it. It is
directed toward the individual, specifically parents,
since change in the community needs to be
reinforced by change at home. 32 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD587

20



Drug Testing Assessment of Laboratory Quality in Urine Drug
Testing. A Proficiency Testing Pilot Study
Reprinted from The Journal of the American
Medical Association, Vol. 260, 1988

An article describing the results of a research study
on the accuracy of laboratory drug testing. 6 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0766

Assessment of Pretrial Urine Testing in the
District of Columbia
Issues and Practices, National Institute of Justice,
U.S. Department of Justice, 1989

Systematic pretrial drug testing can decrease the
risk of defendants' pretrial misconduct, as explained
in this report. 34 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 11968

A Comparison of Urinalysis Technologies for
Drug Testing in Criminal Justice
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, June 1991

This report summarizes a study that compared the
effectiveness of four commonly used urine testing
technologies in the criminal justice system. 6 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NO 129292

A Comparison of Urinalysis Technologies for
'Drug Testing in Criminal Justice
Research Report, National Institute of Justice;
Department of Justice, November 1991

This report draws conclusions and related policy
implications for the use of urinalysis technologies
for drug testing in the criminal justice system. 44
pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NO 132397

21

17

Current List of Laboratories Which Meet
Minimum Standards to Engage in Urine Drug
Testing for Federal Agencies
Reprinted from the Federal Register, April 1992

A regularly updated list of drug testing laboratories
that have been approved by the National Institute on
Drug Abuse. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS393

Drug Testing
Crime File Study Guide, National Institute of
Justice; U.S. Department of Justice, October 1987

This book gives guidelines on how to identify drug
users among persons supervised by the criminal
justice system, how to decide who should be tested,
and reasons for not testing. This guide accompanies
a videotape by the same title, also available from
NCJRS. 4 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCI 104556

Drug Testing Guidelines and Practices for Adult
Probation and Parole Agencies
Monograph, Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S.
Department of Justice, April 1991

This monograph identifies the major components
that should comprise every probation and parole
drug testing policy and procedure manual. These
guidelines are a composite of and a guide to the
best practices available for agencies developing a
new program or upgrading an already existing
program. 142 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NO 129199



Drug Testing Drug Testing in the Private and Public Sectors
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1989

A transcript of a presentation given by J. Michael
Walsh, Director of the Division of Applied
Research at the National Institute on Drug Abuse, at
a symposium on drug testing in the workplace. The
Committee on Public Health and the New York
Academy of Medicine organized the conference. 7
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0771

Employee Drug Screening: Detection of Drug
Use by Urinalysis
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1986
(revised 1988)

Employers' most frequently asked questions about
the detection of drug use by urine screening are
answered in this booklet. 17 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHDO9

Employee Drug Testing Policies in Prison
Systems
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice,
U.S. Department of Justice, 1988

Actions taken by prison systems to deal with drug
use by correctional staff and job applicants are
examined in a survey of all 50 State correctional
systems and the Federal Bureau of Prisons. 6 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 112824

Estimating the Costs of Drug Testing for a
Pretrial Services Program
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, 1989

This document presents the issues and costs to be
considered when implementing pretrial drug testing
programs. 34 pp.

18

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number. NCJ 118317

Fact Sheet: Drug Testing in the Criminal Justice
System
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse;
Bureau of Justice Statistics; U.S. Department of
Justice, March 1992

This fact sheet describes urinalysis testing of
offenders in the criminal justice system, including
the purpose of testing, an overview of urinalysis
technology, and what a positive drug test indicates.
2 pp.

Availability: DCDCC
Order Number: 999133

Identifying Drug Users and Monitoring Them
During Conditional Release
Issues and Practices, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, 1988

This report analyzes techniques for identifying drug
users within the criminal justice system and reviews
promising strategies for monitoring and reducing
their drug use and crime. 28 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 114730

Implications of the Drug Use Forecasting Data
for TASC Programs: Female Arrestees
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, November 1991

In focusing on female offenders who use drugs, this
study notes that the number of women incarcerated
in State and Federal prisons rose by 41 percent
between 1985 and 1988. 40 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 129671

22



Drug Testing Mandatory and Random Drug Testing in the
Honolulu Police Department
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, October 1989

A description of Honolulu's 2-year-old drug testing
program, developed in cooperation with the police
union. The program involves the mandatory testing
of two groups of officers and random testing for a
third larger group of tenured officers. Officers who
test positive on their first urine test are offered an
opportunity for treatment. 8 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 117718

Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Workplace
Drug Testing Programs: Final Guidelines
Reprinted from the Federal Register, Vol. 53, No.
69, 1988

This document contains the scientific and technical
guidelines for Federal drug-testing programs and the
standards for certification of laboratories engaged in
urine drug testing for Federal agencies. These
guidelines have been adopted by the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services. 19 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MSD351

Medical Review Officer (MRO) Source List
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1990

A list of eight Medical Review Officers and their
addresses and telephone numbers. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0773

NIDA Capsules: Mandatory Guidelines for
Federal Drug Testing
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; 1988

A condensed presentation of the mandatory
guidelines for Federal drug-testing programs. 2 pp.

23
19

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP26

Public Law 100-71
1987

P.L. 100-71 describes the standards for laboratory
drug testing and laboratory procedures to be applied
in carrying out Executive Order 12564, which
outlines the drug-free workplace requirements for
Federal workplaces. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0765

Reliability of Urine Drug Testing: Questions and
Answers
American Medical Association, 1987

The American Medical Association responds to the
question "How reliable are urine tests for abused
drugs?" 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0774

Sources of Blind Quality Control (QC) Material
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; 1990

A regularly updated list of vendors who provide
quality control materials for drug testing programs.
2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0772

Urinalysis as Part of Treatment Alternatives to
Street Crime (TASC)
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, 1988

This monograph examines the issues, processes, and
procedures involved in establishing a urine testing
program as a component of the Treatment Alter-
natives to Street Crime (TASC) program. 22 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 115416



Drug Testing Urine Testing of Detained Juveniles to Identify
High-Risk Youth
Research in Brief, National Institute of Justice, U.S.
Department of Justice, May 1990

This article reports on the fmdings of an extensive
3-year study of almost 400 detained juveniles and
the role of drug use in the events that brought them

into contact with the justice system. The report
explores the potential benefits of urine tests for
identifying youth at risk for future crime.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 119965

Education The Challenge
U.S. Department of Education

This quarterly newsletter contains lesson plans,
information on state-of-the-art programs, and topical
articles on alcohol and other drug use and preven-
tion. Subscriptions are available free of charge by
contacting NCADI.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD606

Drug Prevention Curricula: A Guide to Selection
and Implementation
U.S. Department of Education, 1988

A concise guide for voluntary use by anyone who
needs assistance in selecting or designing alcohol
and other drug prevention curricula for schools. 65
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD511

Growing Up Drug Free: A Parent's Guide to
Prevention
U.S. Department of Education, 1990

This handbook for parents outlines what children at
four key stages of development should know about
alcohol and other drugs. It suggests family activities
that reinforce a drug-free lifestyle. Parents can learn
how to communicate with children, teach values, set
and enforce rules, and work with the school and
community in prevention efforts. Also available in
Spanish. 52 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD533

20

24

Information Brochure: Drug Prevention Series
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1992

This brochure is a short "how to" guide discussing
effective drug prevention measures useful to parents
and their children.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Learning to Live Drug Free: A Curriculum
Model for Prevention
Department of Education, 1990

Provides a flexible framework for classroom-based
prevention efforts for kindergarten through grade
12. Presents the stages of child development as they
relate to drug prevention, facts about drugs,
suggested lesson plans, tips on working with parents
and the community, and a resource section for
further information. Teachers can learn how to
integrate prevention messages into their classroom
presentations. 52 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BKD51

Prevention Resource Guide: Elementary Youth
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This resource guide includes materials specifically
developed for youth that may be used in an elemen-
tary school setting, as well as relevant information
on parenting. It is designed for teachers,
administrators, and program leaders who come in
contact with elementary youth. 23 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS421



Education Prevention Resource Guide: Preschool Children
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Contains facts and figures about preschool children
and alcohol and other drug use prevention.
Describes journal articles, monographs, videotapes,
curricula, books, posters, and other resources for
this age group. 15 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS409

Prevention Resource Guide: Secondary School
Students
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This resource guide targets teachers, administrators,
and program leaders who come in contact with
secondary school youth. It contains facts and
figures, research studies, prevention materials, and a
list of resources. 27 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS423

Project DARE: Teaching Kids to Say "No" to
Drugs and Alcohol
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, March 1986

This newsletter provides a brief history of the
implementation of Project DARE in Los Angeles,
California. It includes anecdotes from actual classes
and describes the content of some DARE lessons. 4
pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 100756

Success Stories from Drug-Free Schools
U.S. Department of Education, 1992

Salutes the 107 schools honored by the U.S.
Department of Education's Drug-Free Schools
Recognition Program in 1989-90 and 1990-91.

21

School leaders talk about their achievements, the
obstacles they faced, how they overcame them, and
what remains to be done. 59 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD588

Toward a Drug-Free Generation: A Nation's
Responsibility
U.S. Department of Education and Office of
National Drug Control Policy, 1990

This is the final report of the National Commission
on Drug-Free Schools, authorized by Congress in
1988 to identify strategies, programs, and policies
that contribute to drug-free schools and colleges.
The report is based on field hearings involving
more than 1,700 witnesses from around the Nation.
It concludes that preventing drug use is a "shared
responsibility that requires effort from every seg-
ment of society." The commission was jointly
chaired by the Secretary of Education and the
Director of the Office of National Drug Control
Policy. 96 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BKD55

What Works: Schools Without Drugs
U.S. Department of Education, 1992

This booklet offers a comprehensive 12-point plan -
- based on cooperative actions of parents, schools,
students, and communities -- for achieving schools
without drugs. It gives guidelines for setting policy,
teaching drug prevention, and enforcing laws. It
also gives examples of effective school programs.
An extensive resource section contains updated
information about specific drugs and their effects.
Also available in Spanish. 96 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD006

25



General
Treatment

Drug Busters. Don't Let Drugs Win
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This poster pictures a sunrise with the message:
"Our town didn't need a miracle to get rid of drugs.
It needed drug treatment." 22 in. x 17 in.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AVD51

The Fact Is...There Are Specialized Mutual-Help
Groups for Those with Alcohol and Drug
Problems
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1989

Contains descriptions of and addresses for over 30
alcohol and other drug-related self-help groups.
5 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS330

Information Brochure: Drug Treatment Series
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1992

This brochure is a short "how to" guide discussing
types of treatment programs and drug treatment
options.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information and
Treatment Referral Line, 1-800-662-HELP
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1989

This capsule describes the Center for Substance
Abuse Treatment's toll-free hotline, which provides
drug-related information to the general public and
refers drug users to treatment programs, support
groups, and other services. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP09

22

NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Treatment
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, June
1988

Summarizes the types of treatment available for
alcohol- or other drug-addicted persons, as well as
the research on treatment and its effectiveness. 4
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP27

NIDA Capsules: Overcoming Barriers to Drug
Abuse Treatment in the Community
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, May
1989

Describes a community education model for
overcoming barriers to the establishment of
treatment facilities in communities. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP32

Prevention Resource Guide: Children of
Alcoholics
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

About 6.6 million children under the age of 18 are
currently living with an alcoholic parent. This
resource guide provides facts and figures that put in
perspective the magnitude of the problem of alco-
holism and its direct effect on the family. 26 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS417

26



Housing Home Front
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse

This quarterly newsletter delivers information on
model drug prevention programs in public and
assisted housing. It also provides updates on HUD
anti-drug programs and the services offered by the
Office of Resident Initiatives.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Brochure: Management. Series
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1992

This brochure is a short "how to" guide discussing
effective management techniques for implementing
anti-drug strategies.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Package: Drugs in Housing: What
Managers Can Do
Charles S. Wilkins, Jr., National Housing
Partnership, 1989

Presents management and security strategies that
can be used to combat drug trafficking and crime in
low-income communities. 6 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Package: Eviction Legislation
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1989

This package discusses the eviction process as it
pertains to the sale of drugs in public housing.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Package: Grantsmanship
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1990

A simple, step-by-step guide to applying for grant
funds. While this package was compiled with the
HUD Drug Elimination Grant process in mind,

23

many of the suggestions are helpful to any grant
writer. 15 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Package: Model Programs
Office of Resident Initiatives, U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, 1989

Included in this package are descriptions of model
programs from around the country and their
common characteristics. 12 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Information Package: Needs Assessment
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1990

A companion to Grantsmanship, this package
provides guidelines for carrying out a thorough
assessment of the needs of a community. 7 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Resource List: Funding and Information Sources
Office of Resident Initiatives, U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, 1990

Directories of Federal and private sources for
information about anti -drug strategies and funding
of prevention programs. These lists are specifically
tailored to help public housing professionals gain
access to funding and information sources. 5 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

27



Law
Enforcement

Drug Trafficking
Crime File Study Guide, National Institute of
Justice; U.S. Department of Justice, October 1987

Outlines social problems created by illegal drug use,
perspectives on drug trafficking, and alternative
approaches for drug law enforcement. This guide
accompanies a videotape by the same title that is
available from NCJRS. 4 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 104555

Heroin
Crime File Study Guide, National Institute of
Justice; U.S. Department of Justice, July 1986

This guide describes the effects of heroin and
assesses suggested policy changes for law enforce-
ment. The guide accompanies a videotape by the
same title that is available from NCJRS. 4 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 100741

Information Brochure: Law Enforcement Series
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1992

This brochure is a short "how to" guide for setting
up effective law enforcement programs as it
pertains to implementing anti-drug strategies.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Local-Level Drug Enforcement: New Strategies
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, March/April 1989

Discussions with metropolitan police officers form
the basis of this analysis of new approaches used to
combat drug dealing, and of the potential impact of
these approaches. 6 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 116751

Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement
Strategies: Reducing Supply and Demand
Issues and Practices, National Institute of Justice;
U.S. Department of Justice, December 1990

24

Based on site visits, interviews, and analyses of
program documents, specific examples are given of
multijurisdictional drug law enforcement efforts.
Additional information about Federal cooperative
efforts is provided. 133 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 12658

The Police and Drugs
Perspectives on Policing, National Institute of
Justice; U.S. Department of Justice, September 1989

One in a series of reports developed by some of the
leading figures in American policing during their
periodic meetings at the John F. Kennedy School of
Government at Harvard University. The reports fo-
cuses on the use and potential impact of strategies
such as community-based and problem-oriented
policing. 16 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 117447

Sheriffs' Department 1990
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of
Justice, February 1992

This bulletin provides data on approximately 3,100
sheriffs' departments nationwide as collected by the
1990 Law Enforcement Management and Admini-
strative Statistics (LEMAS) survey. It describes
department operations, equipment, personnel,
policies and programs according to jurisdiction size.
Data on the percentage of departments with primary
responsibility for narcotics and vice enforcement,
and types of special units, such as drug education in
schools and drunk drivers are also presented. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 133283



Law
Enforcement

State and Local Police Departments, 1990
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of
Justice, February 1992

This bulletin provides data on 49 State police
departments and an estimated 12,288 local police
departments nationwide as collected by the 1990
Law Enforcement Management and Administrative
Statistics (LEMAS) survey. Included in the analysis
are characteristics of sworn personnel, percent of

departments with primary responsibility for
narcotics and vice enforcement, percent responsible
for laboratory testing of illegal substances, and
types of special units operated, such as drug
education and drunk drivers. 14 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 133284

Pregnancy For a Strong and Healthy Baby
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1992

Recommends that women not drink or use other
drugs if pregnant or planning to become pregnant.
Describes the risks and potential effects of drinking
and using other drugs. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD603

How to Take Cate of Your Baby Before Birth
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

A low-literacy brochure aimed at pregnant women
that describes what they should and should not do
during their pregnancy, emphasizing a no use of
alcohol and other drugs message. Also available in
Spanish (PH240). 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PH239

25

29

NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and Pregnancy
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1989

This capsule provides an overview of the scope of
the problem and effects of maternal drug use on the
mother, fetus, and infant.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP33

Prevention Resource Guide: Pregnant/
Postpartum Women and Their Infants
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This resource guide targets pregnant and postpartum
women, women between the ages of 15 and 44,
counselors, health care providers, and prevention
program planners. It is a comprehensive infor-
mation resource concerning alcohol and other drug
use prevention among pregnant and postpartum
women and their infants. 30 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS420



Spanish
Publications

Como Cuidar A Su Hijo Antes Del Nacimiento
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

How to Take Care of Your Baby Before Birth in
Spanish. This low-literacy brochure describes what
pregnant women should and should not do during
their pregnancy, emphasizing a no use of alcohol
and other drugs message. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PH240

De la Toma de Conciencia a la Accion: Que
Puede Hacer la Comunidad Respecto al
Consumo de Drogas en America
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Turning Awareness Into Action: What Your
Community Can Do About Drug Use in America in
English and Spanish. People around the country are
taking action to prevent alcohol and other drug pro-
blems in their community. This bilingual booklet is
designed to show leaders at the grassroots level how
to make the most of their talents and their
community's resources. Whatever your place in the
community, this book has the information you need
to turn your prevention awareness into meaningful
action. 73 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD519

;Dile Que No! ;Piensalo! Kids Book
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Say No! Stay Smart! Don't Start! Kid's Book in
English and Spanish. This book gives preteens and
young adolescents a variety of activities, tips,
posters, games, and advice to help them say no to
alcohol and other drugs. 25 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PH286

26

30

;Dile Que No! ;Piensalo! Poster Series
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Say No! Stay Smart! Don't Start! Poster Series in
Spanish. Depicts Linda Ronstadt (AV182), Esai
Morales (AV184), and Edward James Olmos
(AV186).

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: See above

El Licor, el Crack y Otras Drogas to Ponen en
Riesgo de Contraer el SIDA
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

Why Alcohol, Crack, and Other Drugs Can Put You
at Risk for the AIDS Virus in Spanish. A blurred
photograph in this poster suggests that drugs and
alcohol can cloud your thinking and increase your
risk of contracting HIV.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P150

El No DOS de Inyectarse Drogas...Por Eso to
Deje
Centers for Disease Contro; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

He Wouldn't Give Up Shooting Up...So I Gave Him
Up in Spanish. A young Hispanic woman is fea-
tured in this poster, which discusses how she left a
relationship with a drug user to avoid getting AIDS.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number. P063

El SIDA y Listed
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

AIDS and You in Spanish. This pamphlet explains
what HIV is, how the virus is transmitted,
prevention methods, and what to do if you think
you have AIDS.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D057



Spanish
Publications

Entendiendo el SIDA
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1988

Understanding AIDS in Spanish. Using a question-
and-answer format, this brochure gives information
on how HIV is and is not transmitted and how to
avoid infection. It is targeted to the general public.
Includes a quiz.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D034

Guia Para la Prevencien del SIDA
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

AIDS Prevention Guide in Spanish. Written for
parents and other adults concerned about youth, this
guide provides ideas to help adults start a conversa-
tion about AIDS. It presents the facts about AIDS --
geared toward younger children as well as teenagers
-- and offers common questions and accurate
answers. It also includes handouts for young people
aged 10 to 20 years.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D115

Guia Practica: 10 Pasos que Ayudan a Sus Hijos
a Decir "No"
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Quick List: 10 Steps to Help Your Child Say "No"
in Spanish. Identifies 10 things that parents can do
to help their children stay away from alcohol and
other drugs, from talking with your child to being a
good role model. Three-panel fold out mini-poster.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number. PH287

Huellas Peligrosas
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1989

27

On the Wrong Track in Spanish. This poster
explains the relationship between AIDS and drugs,
and highlights how a woman can protect herself
against AIDS if her sexual partner shoots drugs.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: P086

Infeccion por HIV y SIDA: LCorre Usted
Riesgo?
Centers for Disease Control; U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, 1991

HIV Infection and AIDS: Are You at Risk? in
Spanish. This brochure provides information on the
relationship between infection with HIV and AIDS,
and offers a structure for individual risk assessment.
It outlines the risks of transmission of HIV through
the sharing of needles, and discusses voluntary
HIV-antibody testing and early intervention.

Availability: CDC NAC
Order Number: D589

NIDA Capsules: Abuso de Drogas Ilicitas en la
Poblaci6n Hispana
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1989

NIDA Capsules: Substance Abuse Among Hispanic
Americans in Spanish and English. This infor-
mation sheet outlines the problem of alcohol and
other drug use among Hispanic Americans. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP30

NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information and
Treatment Referral Line, 1-800-66-AYUDA
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1988

A fact sheet explaining the Center for Substance
Abuse Treatment's toll-free hotline. This service
provides information in Spanish to the general
public and refers drug users to treatment programs,
support groups, and other services. 2 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number. CAP09



Spanish
Publications

Que se Puede Hacer Respecto al Consumo de
Drogas en America
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

What You Can Do About Drug Use in America
printed in English and Spanish, provides a
comprehensive overview of drug use and what can
be done about it. It is directed toward the
individual, specifically toward parents, since change
in the community needs to be reinforced by change
at home. 32 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD587

SIDA. Otra Manera Que Las Drogas Puedan
Matar
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1991

A Noche Vanessa pictures a girl and boy kissing in
a car, with the caption, Anoche, Vanessa Estuvo En
Un Accidente Fatal De Carro. Pero Ella No Lo
Sabe Todavia. 17 in. x 22 in. AVD59. Accidente
Fatal shows how drugs can cause "accidents" -- car
crashes and HIV/AIDS transmission. 17 in. x 22
in. AVD61

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AVD59, AVD61

Racial/Ethnic
Groups

Alcohol and Other Drug Use Among Hispanic
Youth. OSAP Technical Report 4
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

This report describes characteristics of Hispanic
high-risk target populations and explores the role of
culture in prevention. It provides general
recommendations for continuing and expanding
current prevention, intervention, and treatment
efforts with Hispanic youth in high-risk
environments. 28 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK179

American Indian Posters
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1992

Colorful prevention posters depicting traditional
American Indian scenes offer a clear message: join
the circle and break the cycle of addiction. 17 in. x
22 in. Honor the Circle: Honor Your Family
AV197; Honor the Circle: Honor Your Tribe
AV196; Honor the Circle: Honor the Earth AV198

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AV196, AV197, AV198

28

32

Breaking New Ground for American Indian and
Alaska Native Youth at Risk: Program
Summaries. OSAP Technical Report 3
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Offers a portrayal of alcohol and other drug issues
important to American Indians and Alaska Native
youth. Summarizes 16 demonstration grants that
provide promising prevention models for working
with these youth. 102 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BK174

The Fact Is...Alcohol and Other Drug Problems
Are a Major Concern in Native American
Communities
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug
Information; Center for Substance Abuse
Prevention; Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration; U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, 1989

A report of alcohol and other drug use in Native
American communities. Included is a list of
resources that offer further information on this
topic. 14 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS392



Racial/Ethnic
Groups

The Fact Is...Alcohol and Other Drug Use Is a
Concern for African American Families and
Communities
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Answers questions about alcohol and other drug use
among African Americans in the United States and
identifies organizations and resources that can help
communities and families create or expand
prevention programs. 15 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS402

Native American 7 Booklet Series
Native American Development Corporation

A seven-booklet resource and information package
that discusses substance abuse through the eyes of
Native Americans and promotes a tribal approach to
address substance abuse prevention and education.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Prevention Resource Guide: Asian and Pacific
Islander Americans
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

Contains facts and figures about Asian and Pacific
Islander Americans and alcohol and other drug use
prevention. Describes journal articles, monographs,
videotapes, curricula, books, posters, and other
resources for these populations. 13 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS408

Prevention Resource Guide: American
Indians/Native Alaskans
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This resource guide is a survey of current data on
alcohol abuse among American Indians and Native
Alaskans. It can be used in planning alcohol and
other drug prevention efforts. 24 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: MS419

Resource List: Indian Resources
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1991

This resource list identifies non-profits, associations,
Federal agencies and other sources of information
for Native American and Alaskan Native
populations. 10 pp.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Treatment
Programs for
Offenders

Directory of State Identified Intervention/
Treatment Programs for Drug Dependent
Offenders
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, July 1991

This publication references 282 State and local
programs, identified by officials in each State, as
providing treatment services for drug-dependent
offenders. 40 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 130581

29

33

Prison Programs for Drug-Involved Offenders
Research in Action, National Institute of Justice,
U.S. Department of Justice, October 1989

This article examines the current status of four
programs for drug-involved inmates. It highlights
noteworthy characteristics of the four programs and
provides startup procedures for creating similar
programs. 6 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 118316



Treatment
Programs for
Offenders

Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime--TASC
Programs: Program Brief
Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S. Department of
Justice, April 1992

This program brief presents the elements critical to
managing a Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime
(TASC) program which links the sanctions of the
criminal justice system to the therapeutic processes
of drug treatment programs. 64 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 129759

The Wisconsin Drug Abuse Treatment Unit
Monograph, Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S.
Department of Justice, August 1990

This monograph focuses on a drug treatment pro-
gram, Drug Abuse Treatment Unit (DATU) ope-
rated by the Wisconsin Department of Corrections.
It briefly discusses the theories used to develop this
program, methods employed to implement these
theories, and program experiences to date. 15 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 120653

Youth,
Drugs, and
Crime

Accountability in Dispositions for Juvenile Drug
Offenders
Monograph, Bureau of Justice Assistance; U.S.
Department of Justice, March 1992

This monograph focuses on accountability
approaches to do more to help both the perpetrator
and the victim of drug-related crime than
incarceration or treatment alone. 29 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 134224

Arrests of Youth 1990
OJJDP Update on Statistics, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention; U.S.
Department of Justice, January 1992

This Update summarizes and analyzes data on
arrests and long-term arrest trends of persons under
age 18. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 133011

Drug Recognition Techniques: A Training
Program for Juvenile Justice Professions
OJJDP Update on Programs, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S.
Department of Justice, July/August 1990

In response to a need for early identification of
drug-using juveniles, the Office of Juvenile Justice
and Delinquency Prevention is sponsoring the de-
velopment of a training program for juvenile justice
staff, probation officers, and aftercare workers.
OJJDP funded the American Probation and Parole
Association to adapt the Drug Recognition Expert

30

Curriculum from the Los Angeles Police Depart-
ment. This program teaches drug recognition
techniques to juvenile justice professionals to
develop their knowledge and skills in identifying
youth under the influence of drugs. 4 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ128795

Final Report: National Youth Summit
Office of Public and Indian Housing and Office of
Resident Initiatives, U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development, 1992

This report provides youth-initiatives information
gathered from the February 24-26 summit
sponsored by the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development, held in Washington, D.C.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Growth in Minority Detentions Attributed to
Drug Law Violators
OJJDP Update on Statistics, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S.
Department of Justice, March 1990

Analyzes the characteristics of youth who were
placed in secure residential facilities while awaiting
court disposition of their cases. The fmdings link
the increase in the number of minority youth held in
detention facilities to the large increase in the
number of these youth referred to juvenile court for
drug offenses, as well as to an apparent change in
the way courts deal with drug offenses. 7 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 122011

.4



Youth,
Drugs, and
Crime

Juvenile Court Drug and Alcohol Cases 1985-
1988
OJJDP Update on Statistics, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention; U.S.
Department of Justice, November 1991

This Update presents statistics on the juvenile
court's handling of drug and alcohol cases. 12 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 132074

Offenders in Juvenile Court 1988
OJJDP Update on Statistics, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention; U.S.
Department of Justice, February 1992

This Update provides a detailed statistical picture of
young offenders who came in contact with the
juvenile courts and the disposition of their cases
during 1988. 11 pp.

Availability: NCJRS
Order Number: NCJ 133013

Youth Involvement: Developing Leaders and
Strengthening Communities
Partners for Youth Leadership and the Office of
Public and Indian Housing; U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development, 1990

This book discusses the importance of youth invol-
vement in the solution to problems that plague them
and describes strategies to build and maintain effec-
tive programs that encourage youth participation.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

Workplace Drug Abuse Curriculum for Employee
Assistance Program Professionals
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1989

A curriculum designed to upgrade the knowledge
and skills of employee assistance program (EAP)
staff and occupational health services professionals
in responding to employees with problems caused
by the use of drugs. Designed for EAP
professionals. 525 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: BKD37

Drug-Free Workplace Requirements: Notice and
Interim Final Rules
Reprinted from the Federal Register, Vol. 54, No.
19, 1989

This notice provides information on the Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1988. Of special interest to
government contractors and grantees, as well as to
government agencies. 25 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0762

An Employer's Guide to Dealing with Substance
Abuse
U.S. Depditment of Labor, 1990

Instructs employers in setting up a comprehensive
alcohol and other drug program in the workplace.
Covers the five basic steps for establishing a pro-
gram including writing a workplace policy, training
supervisors, educating employees, providing an em-
ployee assistance program (EAP), and implementing
a drug testing program, where appropriate. 18 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD543

Executive Order 12564. Drug-Free Federal
Workplace
Reprinted from the Federal Register, Vol. 51, No.
180, 1986

This executive order outlines the drug-free
workplace requirements for Federal workplaces.
5 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0764



Workplace How Drug Abuse Takes Profit Out of Business.
How Drug Treatment Helps Put it Back
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

This pamphlet helps employers answer the follow-
ing question: Drug abusing employees cost U.S.
business billions of dollars. What do they cost you?
Looks at frequent absences, on-the-job accidents,
safety, medical costs, performance, and the sound-
ness of investing in drug abuse treatment programs.
7 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD574

Information Package: Drug-Free Workplace
Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse, 1990

This information package offers general information
about complying with the Drug-Free-Workplace Act
of 1988.

Availability: DISC
Order Number: Request by title

MDA Capsules: MDA's Drug-Free Workplace
Help line, 1-800-843-4971
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1990

A fact sheet explaining CSAP's toll-free helpline.
This service provides technical assistance to busi-
nesses, industries, and unions which are developing
and implementing drug use prevention programs. 2
pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP25

32

MDA Capsules: Research on Drugs and the
Workplace
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, June
1990

This capsule contains data on the prevalence and
costly effects of drug use in the workplace, as well
as information on employee assistance programs
(EAPs), drug testing, and CSAP's drug-free
workplace initiative. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP24

MDA Capsules: Resources to Address Drugs in
the Workplace
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, June
1989

This capsule contains information on initiatives and
resources that deal with workplace and drug use
problems. 4 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: CAP38

Public Law 100-690
1988

P.L. 100-690 contains Subtitle D -- Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1988. Of special interest to
government contractors and grantees. 5 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: RP0763

36



Workplace Strategic Planning for Workplace Drug Abuse
Programs
National Institute on Drug Abuse; Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration; U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, 1987

This book provides guidelines to help employers
work through the complex process of planning and
organizing drug use prevention programs. 62 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD003

The Typical Alcoholic American
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1991

Poster deflates the stereotype of the alcoholic by
conveying the message that alcoholism is common
to all racial and ethnic populations and occupations.
Meaningful to a diverse audience, particularly to
children of alcoholics. 17 in. x 22 in.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: AV195

37

33

What Works: Workplaces Without Drugs
U.S. Department of Labor, 1988

This guidebook contains specific actions that
employers can take to establish drug-free
workplaces. Included are sample policy statements
and descriptions of model programs. 62 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD517

Workers at Risk: Drugs and Alcohol on the Job
Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1990

This brochure gives facts about drugs in the
workplace and suggests appropriate behavior for
employees who are confronted with a coworker's
use of alcohol or other drugs. 5 pp.

Availability: NCADI
Order Number: PHD521



Index of Publications

CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse

AIDS and You 13

AIDS Prevention Guide 13

The AMERICA RESPONDS TO AIDS Materials Catalog 13

CDC NAC Rolodex cards 5

CDC NAC, A Comprehensive Resource 5

El Licor, el Crack y Otras Drogas to Ponen en Riesgo de Contraer
el SIDA 26

El No Dejd de Inyectarse Drogas...Por Eso lo Dejd 26

El SIDA y Usted 26

Entendiendo el SIDA 27
Getting High Doesn't Cause AIDS. It Just Lets It Happen 13

Gula Para la Prevencidn del SIDA 27
He Wouldn't Give Up Shooting Up...So I Gave Him Up 13

HIV Infection and AIDS: Are You At Risk? 13

HIV/AIDS Surveillance Report 11

Hue llas Peligrosas 27

I Didn't Know I Had AIDS...Not Until My Baby Was Born with It 14

If You're Dabbling in Drugs...You Could Be Dabbling with Your Life 14

Infeccion por HIV y SIDA: LCorre Usted Resigo9 27

On the Wrong Track 14

Understanding AIDS 15

Why Alcohol, Crack, and Other Drugs Can Put You at Risk for the AIDS Virus 15

Drug Information & Strategy Clearinghouse

Final Report National Youth Summit 30
Home Front 23

Information Brochure: Management Series 23

Information Brochure: Drug Prevention Series 20
Information Brochure: Drug Treatment Series 22
Information Brochure: Law Enforcement Series 24
Information Package: Drug-Free Workplace 32
Information Package: Drugs in Housing: What Managers Can Do 23

Information Package: Eviction Legislation 23
Information Package: Grantsmanship 23

Information Package: Model Programs 23

Information Package: Needs Assessment 23
Information Package: Risk Factor Approach to Drug Abuse
Prevention Programs 15

Native American 7 Booklet Series 29
Resource List: State Level Contacts 7
Resource List: Funding and Information Sources 23

Resource List Indian Resources 29
Together We Can...Meet the Challenge Winning the Fight Against Drugs 16

Youth Involvement: Developing Leaders and Strengthening Communities 31

35

38



Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse Brochure 5
Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse Publications Order Form 5
Drugs & Crime Facts, 1991 10
Drugs, Crime, and the Justice System 10
Fact Sheet: Drug Data Summary 11
Fact Sheet: Drug Testing in the Criminal Justice System 18
Fact Sheet: Drug Use Trends 11
Fact Sheet: Ice 5
Federal Drug Data for National Policy 5
Selected Bibliography: Asset Forfeiture/Asset Seizure 7
Selected Bibliography: Crack Cocaine 7
Selected Bibliography: Designer Drugs/Clandestine Labs 7
Selected Bibliography: Drug Testing 7
Selected Bibliography: Drug Testing in the Workplace 7
Selected Bibliography: Drug Trafficking and Distribution 7
Selected Bibliography: Drug Treatment in Correctional Settings 8
Selected Bibliography: Drug Use and Crime 8
Selected Bibliography: Gangs, Drugs, and Violence 8
Selected Bibliography: Juveniles and Drugs 8
Selected Bibliography: Minorities, Drugs, and Crime 8
Selected Bibliography: Women, Drugs, and Crime 8
State Drug Resources: 1992 National Directory 8

National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information

Alcohol and Other Drug Use Among Hispanic Youth. OSAP Technical Report 4 28
American Indian Posters 28
An Employer's Guide to Dealing with Substance Abuse 31
Assessment of Laboratory Quality in Urine Drug Testing 17
Breaking New Ground for American Indian and Alaska Native Youth at Risk 28
Citizen's Alcohol and Other Drug Prevention Directory

5
Como Cuidar A Su Hijo Ames Del Nacimiento 26
Current List of Laboratories Which Meet Minimum Standards to Engage in Urine Drug Testing
for Federal Agencies

17
De la Toma de Conciencia a la Accion 26
;Dile Que No! IPi6nsalo! Kids Book 26
i Dile Que No! iPidnsalo! Poster Series 26
Drug Busters. Don't Let Drugs Win 21
Drug-Free Workplace Requirements: Notice and Interim Final Rule 31
Drunk Driving Facts

10
Executive Order 12564. Drug-Free Federal Workplace 31
The Fact Is... Alcohol and Other Drug Use Is a Concern for African American
Families and Communities 29

The Fact Is...Alcohol and Other Drug Problems Are a Major Concern in Native American
Communities

28
The Fact Is...There Are Specialized. Mutual-Help Groups for Those with Alcohol and Drug
Problems

22
For a Strong and Healthy Baby

25
The Future by Design. A Community Framework

15
Guia Practica: 10 Pasos que Ayudan a sus Hijos a Decir "No" 27
How Drug Abuse Takes Profit Out of Business. How Drug Treatment Helps Put It Back 32



How to Take Care of Your Baby Before Birth 25

If You Ever Shot Drugs, Get Tested Before You Get Pregnant 14

Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Workplace Drug Testing Programs 19

NCADI Publications Catalog 6
NCADI Update: National Prevention Network Directory 6
NCADI Update: State and Territorial Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program Directors 6
NCADI Update: The RADAR Network Directory 6
NCADI Videotape Resource Guide 6
Preventing HIV Infection among Youth. OSAP Technical Report 5 14

Prevention Pipeline Order Form 6
Prevention Plus II: Tools for Creating and Sustaining a Drug-Free Community 15

Prevention Plus HI: Assessing Alcohol and Other Prevention Programs at the
School and Community Level 15

Prevention Research Findings: 1988. OSAP Prevention Monograph 3 7

Prevention Resource Guide: American Indians/Native Alaskans 29
Prevention Resource Guide: Asian and Pacific Islander Americans 29

Prevention Resource Guide: Children of Alcoholics 22

Prevention Resource Guide: Elementary Youth 20

Prevention Resource Guide: Impaired Driving 16

Prevention Resource Guide: Pregnant/ Postpartum Women and Their Infants 25

Prevention Resource Guide: Preschool Children 21

Prevention Resource Guide: Rural Communities 16

Prevention Resource Guide: Secondary School Students 21

Public Law 100-690 32

Public Law 100-71 19

Qud se Puede Hacer Respecto al Consumo de Drogas en America 28
Reliability of Urine Drug Testing: Questions and Answers 19

The Typical Alcoholic American 33

Too Many Young People Drink and Know Too Little About the Consequences 16

Turning Awareness Into Action: What Your Community Can Do About About Use in
America 16

What Works: Workplaces Without Drugs 33

What You Can Do About Drug Use in America 16

Workers at Risk: Drugs and Alcohol on the Job 33

National Criminal Justice Reference Service

The National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS) is sponsored bythe National Institute of Justice (NH) of the U.S.
Department of Justice. NCJRS is also comprised of satellite clearinghouses sponsored by other Department of Justice agencies. They
include the Juvenile Justice Clearinghouse, sponsored by the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP); the
Bureau of Justice Statistics Clearinghouse, sponsored by the Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS); the National Victims Resource
Center, sponsored by the Office for Victims of Crime (OVC); and the Bureau of Justice Assistance Clearinghouse, sponsored by the
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA).

1990 Drug Use Forecasting Annual Report (NU) 10

A Comparison of Urinalysis Technologies for Drug Testing in Criminal Justice (NU) 17

Accountability in Dispositions for Juvenile Drug Offenders (BJA) 30
Arrests of Youth 1990 (OJJDP) 30
Assessment of Pretrial Urine Testing in the District of Columbia (NU) 17

BJA Clearinghouse Publications List (BJA) 5

Criminal Victimization 1991 (BJS) 9
Directory of State Identified Intervention/Treatment Programs for Drug Dependent
Offenders (BJA) 29

Drug Enforcement by Police and Sheriff's Departments 1990 (BJS) 9
Drug Enforcement and Treatment in Prisons (BJS) 9

37 40



Drug Law Violators, 1980-1986: Federal Offenses and Offenders (BJS) 9
Drug Recognition Techniques: A Training Program for Juvenile Justice Professions (OJJDP) 30
Drug Testing (NIJ) 17
Drug Testing Guidelines and Practices for Adult Probation and Parole Agencies (BJA) 17
Drug Trafficking (NU) 24
Drug Use and Crime: State Prison Inmate Survey, 1986 (BJS) 10
Drug Use Forecasting: April to June 1991 (NU) 10
Drugs and Jail Inmates (BJS) 10
Drunk Driving: 1989 Survey of Jail Inmates (BJS) 10
Employee Drug Testing Policies in Prison Systems (NU) 18
Estimating the Costs of Drug Testing for a Pretrial Services Program (BJA) 18
Felony Case Processing in State Courts, 1986 (BJS) 11
Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 1988 (BJS) 11
Felony Sentences in State Courts, 1988 (BJS) 11
Growth in Minority Detention (OJJDP) 30
Heroin (NU) 24
Identifying Drug Users and Monitoring Them (NU) 18
Implications of the Drug Use Forecasting Data for TASC Programs (BU) 18
Justice Variable Pass-Through Data, 1990 (BJS) 11
Juvenile Court Drug and Alcohol Cases 1985-1988 (OJJDP) 31
Local-Level Drug Enforcement: New Strategies (NIJ) 24
Mandatory and Random Drug Testing (NIJ) 19
Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement Strategies: Reducing Supply and Demand (NU) 24
Offenders in Juvenile Court (OJJDP) 31
Police and Drugs (NU) 24
Prison Programs for Drug-Involved Offenders (NU) 29
Prisoners in 1991 (BJS) 12
Profile of Jail Inmates, 1989 (BJS) 12
Project DARE: Teaching Kids to Say "No" (NU) 21
School Crime (BJS) 12
Sheriffs' Department 1990 (BJS) 24
State and Local Police Departments, 1990 (BJS) 25
Survey of Youth in Custody, 1987 (BJS) 12
Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime -- TASC Programs (BJA) 30
Urinalysis as Part of Treatment Alternatives to Street Crimes (BJA) 19
Urine Testing of Detained Juveniles to Identify High-Risk Youth (NU) 20
User Guide to NCJRS Products and Services (NU) 9
Wisconsin Drug Abuse Treatment Unit (BJA) 30
Women in Jail, 1989 (BJS) 12

National Institute on Drug Abuse

All NIDA publications are available through NCADI

AIDS. Another Way Drugs Can Kill ("Vanessa") 13
Drug Abuse Curriculum for EAP Program Professionals 31
Drug Testing in the Private and Public Sectors 18
Drug Use Among American High School Seniors, College Students and Young Adults 9
Employee Drug Screening: Detection of Drug Use by Urinalysis 18
Medical Review Officer (MRO) Source List 19
National Household Survey on Drug Abuse 12
NIDA Capsules: Abuso de Drogas Ilicitas en la Poblacidn Hispana 27
NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and AIDS 14

38



NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral Line 22
NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information/Treatment Referral Line (Spanish) 27
NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Treatment 22
NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and Pregnancy 25
NIDA Capsules: Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Drug Testing 19

NIDA Capsules: NIDA's Drug-Free Workplace Help line 32
NIDA Capsules: Overcoming Barriers to Drug Abuse Treatment 22
NIDA Capsules: Research on Drugs and the Workplace 32
NIDA Capsules: Resources to Address Drugs in the Workplace 32
NIDA Capsules: Substance Abuse Among Hispanic. Americans 27
Overview of the National Household Survey on Drug Abuse, 1991 12

Sharing Needles Can Get You More Than High: It Can Get You AIDS 14

SIDA. Otra Manera Que Las Drogas Puedan Matar 28
Sources of Blind Quality Control (QC) Material 19

Strategic Planning for Workplace Drug Abuse Programs 33

U.S. Department of Education

The Challenge 20
Drug Prevention Curricula: Guide to Selection and Implementation 20
Growing Up Drug Free: A Parent's Guide to Prevention 20
Learning to Live Drug Free: A Curriculum Model for Prevention 20
State Coordinators for Drug-Free Schools and Communities 8
Success Stories from Drug-Free Schools 21
Toward a Drug-Free Generation: A Nation's Responsibility 21
What Works: Schools Without Drugs 21

42

39



Funding Information

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention

The following are examples of funding available
from the Center for Substance Abuse Prevention.
For more information call NCADI at
1-800-729-6686.

Demonstration Grant for the Prevention, Treatment,
and Rehabilitation of Drug and Alcohol Abuse
Among High Risk Youth

CSAP is soliciting applications proposing innovative
methods for preventing and treating alcohol and
other drug use by youth in high-risk environments,
using a comprehensive approach involving health,
criminal justice, education, voluntary, and other
relevant community-based organizations and service
systems. CSAP especially encourages applications
to demonstrate effective models in primary
prevention and in early intervention.

For information and/or an application kit (order no.
GRY), contact NCADI, P.O. Box 2345, Rockville,
MD 20847-2345; (800)729-6686. For, more
information on this demonstration grant program,
contact CSAP, Division of Demonstrations and
Evaluation, Rockwall II, 5600 Fishers Lane,
Rockville, MD 20857; 301-443-4564.

Conference Grants

This program announcement for conference support
offers grants for coordinating, exchanging, and
disseminating information to prevent alcohol and
other drug use and abuse. The intended audiences
are consumer and service-oriented constituency
groups including those representing State and
local governments, professional associations,
voluntary organizations, and self-help groups with
interests shared by CSAP. A maximum of $50,000
per conference will be awarded. Applications are
due October 1 and February 1 each year.

For information, call Elaine Parry, CSAP, at
(301)443-6980. To obtain a copy of the complete
application kit (order no. GRCR1), contact NCADI,
P.O. Box 2345, Rockville, MD 20847-2345;
1-800-729-6686.

43
41

The CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse
Funding Database

The Clearinghouse collects funding information
relating to HIV infection and AIDS from a broad
spectrum of organizations that serve different
populations affected by the disease. This
information is organized in the Funding Database,
which provides detailed information on public and
private sources of funding for HIV programs. The
data base is intended to be used as a starting point
for people seeking funds or support for HIV/AIDS
education, prevention, social/support services, and
information dissemination.

The data base describes the funding organizations as
well as the support that is to be granted, including
restrictions such as geographic areas served,
eligibility requirements, and target audiences. A
contact person from the funding organization is also
listed.

For further information about the Funding Database
or to request a search, please call 1-800-458-5231
and ask for a reference specialist.

U.S. Department of Education

The Department supports a comprehensive range of
discretionary grant programs for drug education and
prevention. Program priorities and eligible appli-
cants, which vary for each competition, are given in
the Combined Application Notice published in the
Federal Register each year, usually in the fall.
Copies of the notice are also available from the
Drug Planning and Outreach Staff, Room 1073, 400
Maryland Avenue, Washington, DC 20202;
202-401-3030.

Federal Activities Grants

Supports the development, implementation,
dissemination, and evaluation of educational
strategies and programs for drug and alcohol abuse
education and prevention.

Emergency Grants

Provides funds to local educational agencies that
demonstrate a special need for additional assistance



in combatting drug and alcohol abuse. Local educa-
tional agencies compete for funding to support a
single program which will pull together a compre-
hensive range of services, including counseling
programs, after-school programs, programs for
parents, and community outreach efforts.

School Personnel Training Grants

Two discretionary grant competitions provide funds
to establish, expand, or enhance programs to train
the wide variety of school personnel in the area of
drug prevention.

Grants for Institutions of Higher Education

Six discretionary grant programs are operated by
the Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary
Education to support drug prevention efforts at
institutions of higher education for students on
campus.

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development

Public and Indian Housing Drug Elimination
Program (PHDEP)
Office of Public and Indian Housing

This grant is geared towards drug prevention,
control and elimination in Public Housing
Authorities (PHAs) and Indian Housing Authorities
(IHAs). The grant funds can be used to develop and
implement various anti-drug initiatives. For more
information, contact the Drug Information &
Strategy Clearinghouse, 1-800-955-2232.

Youth Sports Program (YSP)
Office of Public and Indian Housing

This grant provides financial assistance for the
development and implementation of sports services
programs for youth in Public Housing Authorities
(PHAs) and Indian Housing Authorities (IHAs).
For more information, contact the Drug Information
& Strategy Clearinghouse, 1-800-955-2232.

Technical AssistancelConsultants Program (TAP)
Office of Resident Initiatives

This grant provides financial assistance for short-
term technical assistance to aid housing authorities,
resident management corporations, and resident

42

councils in assessing their drug problem and imple-
menting appropriate anti-drug programs. The
program's purpose is also to provide HUD with a
working list of qualified consultants interested in
providing technical support to the housing
authorities and organizations. For more information,
contact the Drug Information & Strategy
Clearinghouse, 1-800-955-2232.

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs

The U.S. Department of Justice funds research and
evaluation studies in specified priority areas
established annually. The National Criminal Justice
Reference Service maintains the Federal Criminal
Justice Data Base which contains descriptions of
inprogress or recently completed Federal criminal
justice research. The data base contains specific
information, regularly updated, on approximately
1,800 individual research projects sponsored by the
National Institute of Justice and other Department
of Justice agencies. It also contains a limited num-
ber of related projects sponsored by other Federal
agencies.

Each data base entry includes the nature of the
research, the sponsoring agency, recipient
organization, project begin and end dates, and
citations of final reports, and other literature
resulting from the project.

Additionally, each of the five Office of Justice
Programs agencies (the National Institute of Justice,
the Bureau of Justice Statistics, the Office of
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, the
Office for Victims of Crime, and the Bureau of
Justice Assistance) produces an annual program
plan outlining the Agency's research and evaluation
priorities for the coming year. These priorities are
responsive to the objectives and goals of the
National Drug Control Strategy and the needs of
State and local criminal justice agencies.

The National Criminal Justice Reference Service
can provide information on the Federal Criminal
Justice Data Base as well as the funding priorities
for each of the criminal justice agencies by calling
1-800-851-3420.

44



CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse Materials Order Form

ORDERING INFORMATION
The CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse requires a prepayment to cover postage and handling costs when you
order bulk quantities of materials. Single copies of up to five titles on this form are free of charge (a total of up to
five free titles per order). Materials in camera-ready or negative format are also available.

USE THIS ORDER FORM. To order bulk copies of materials, fill out both sides of this form, clip
along the dotted lines, and send with payment to: CDC National AIDS Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 6003,
Rockville, MD 20849-6003.

FAX YOUR ORDER. If you are using a credit card, government purchase order, or Clearinghouse
deposit account, you can fax your order to the Clearinghouse. The Clearinghouse fax line is 1-301-738-6616.

CALL THE CLEARINGHOUSE. To place orders for single copies of materials, or to place
credit card orders for bulk quantities of materials, you can call the Clearinghouse.

1-800-458-5231 (voice) anh 1-800-243-7012 (deaf access/TDD)

1. Address

Last Name

Title

Organization

Address

First Initial

City/State/ZIP

Daytime telephone number

2. Payment
[ [ Check or money order made out to the CDC

National AIDS Clearinghouse is enclosed.

[ ] Government purchase order #
is enclosed.

Charge my [ ] Mastercard [ ] Visa

Exp. Account No

Signature

[ ] Charge my deposit account #
for the amount of this order.

3. Order Form Worksheet
I. Brochures, Posters, Spanish-language Materials, & HIV/AIDS Surveillance Reports

Postage and handling fees for multiple copies are:

2 - 10 copies are $5.00 26 - 50 copies are $6.50
11 - 25 copies are $6.00 51 - 100 copies are $7.25

A. Brochures (see AIDS section of this catalog)
Title

AIDS and You (D056)
AIDS Prevention Guide (D458)
HIV Infection and AIDS:
Are You At Risk? (D539)

45
43

Title

Understanding AIDS (D033)
Braille (D040)
Cambodian (D473)
Chinese (D112)

o Haitian/Creole (D471)
Portuguese (D111)

o Vietnamese (D472)

au,

(continued on reverse side)



B. Posters (see AIDS section of this catalog)

Title

o Getting High Doesn't Cause AIDS.
It Just Lets It Happen. (P145)

O He Wouldn't Give Up Shooting Up...
So I Gave Him Up. (P062)

O I Didn't Know I Had AIDS...Not Until
My Baby Was Born with It. (P060)

OIL Title thy,

o If You're Dabbling in Drugs... You Could
Be Dabbling With Your Life. (P061)

o On the Wrong Track (P085)
O Why Alcohol, Crack, and Other

Drugs Can Put You at Risk for the
AIDS Virus. (P149)

C. Spanish-language Materials (see Spanish Publications section of this catalog)

Brochures

Title Qtys

o El SIDA y Usted (D057)
Entendiendo el SIDA (D034)

Posters

Title

Title at xt

o Gula Para la Prevencidn del SIDA (D115)
o Infeccfon por HIV y SIDA:

LCorre usted riesgo? (D589)

OIL Title

O El Licor, el Crack y Otras Drogas to Ponen
en Riesgo de Contraer el SIDA. (P150)

El No Dej6 de Inyectarse Drogas...
Por Eso lo Deje (P063)

O Huellas Peligrosas (P086)

D. HIV/AIDS Surveillance Reports (see Statistics section of this catalog)

Monthly editions of this report are available from January 1991 through March 1992. For any of these
editions, order by specific month and year. As of April 1, 1992, the HIV/AIDS Surveillance report is being
published quarterly. The April report includes AIDS cases reported to CDC through March 1992.

Month or Quarter tom. Month or Quarter Qty,

0

0
0

TOTAL QUANTITY

I. TOTAL COST $
(remit this amount with your order)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

II. Free CDC NAC Reference Materials
One copy of each item per order is free of charge.

To order more than one of these items, call 1-800-458-5231.

Title Qty

O CDC NAC Rolodex Card (B119)
O AMERICA RESPONDS TO AIDS

Materials Catalog (D499)

44

Title Qty,

O CDC NAC A Comprehensive Resource
fact sheet (B511)

46



DRUG INFORMATION & STRATEGY CLEARINGHOUSE
ORDER FORM

1-800-955-2232

Resource Lists:

Information Sources

Funding Sources

Indian Resources

State Level Contacts

Information Packages:

Needs Assessment

Grantsmanship

Model Programs

Drugs in Housing: What Managers
Can Do. By Charles Wilkins

Risk Factor Approach to Drug
Abuse Prevention Programs.
By David Hawkins

Drug-Free Workplace

Eviction Legislation

Information Brochures:

Housing Management Series

Drug Prevention Series

Name:

Newsletters:

Home Front issue #3
Enforcement Success Through
Community Cooperation

Home Front issue #4
Youth Prevention Programs Use
Multifaceted Approach

Home Front issue #5
Residents Lead Crime
Prevention Plans

Home Front issue #6
Mentors Make Opportunities Real

Other Information:

Drugs

Protecting Youth from Alcohol and
Substance Abuse: Series from Native
American Development Corporation

Youth Involvement: Developing
Leaders and Strengthening
Communities

Final Report: National Youth Summit

Together We Can Meet the
Challenge: Winning the Fight Against

Law Enforcement Series

Drug Treatment Series

Organization:

Address:

City:

Telephone Number:

State: Zip Code:

Please Add Me to the Clearinghouse Mailing List

Please Rate the Quality of Our Service
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Your comments will be appreciated: (please use back of form.)

Mail order form to: DISC, P.O. Box 6424, Rockville, MD 20850

45 47



Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse 1-800-666-3332
Publications order form

Ordering instructions: Please check the document titles desired, complete the mailing
information, and send to:

Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse
1600 Research Boulevard
Rockville, MD 20850

Drugs and Crime Facts, 1991 Selected Bibliography: Crack
134371 Cocaine

State Drug Resources: 1992
National Directory

999124

Selected Bibliography: Designer
134375 Drugs/Clandestine Laboratories

999122
Federal Drug Data for National
Policy Selected Bibliography: Drug

122715

Fact Sheet: Drug Data Summary
999132

Fact Sheet: Drug Testing in the
Criminal Justice System

999133

Fact Sheet: Drug Use Trends
999134

Fact Sheet: Ice
999130

Selected Bibliography: Asset
Forfeiture/Asset Seizure

999127

Testing
999160

Selected Bibliography: Drug
Testing in the Workplace

999161

Selected Bibliography: Drug
Trafficking and Distribution

999126

Selected Bibliography: Drug
Treatment in Correctional
Settings

999123

Selected Bibliography: Drug Use
and Crime

999103

O Selected Bibliography: Gangs,
Drugs, and Violence

999162

O Selected Bibliography: Juveniles
and Drugs

999128

Selected Bibliography: Minorities,
Drugs, and Crime

999120

Selected Bibliography: Women,
Drugs, and Crime

999129

Drugs & Crime Data Center &
Clearinghouse Brochure

999092

O Drugs & Crime Data Center &
Clearinghouse Rolodex Card

999911

Drugs & Crime Data Center &
Clearinghouse Order Form

999990

Name Title

Organization

Daytime phone

Address

City State ZIP

Please add my name to the Drugs & Crime Data Center & Clearinghouse mailing list.
47 48



NCADI
Publications Order Form

Air

NCADI
National Clearinghouse for

Alcohol and Drug Information
1-800-729-6686 or 301-468-2600

TDD 1-800-487-4889

To order these FREE materials:
Check titles desired
Complete mailing information
Mail to National Clearinghouse for alcohol and Drug Information, P.O. Box 2345, Rockville, MD 20847-

2345; or call 1-800-729-6686

BK179 Alcohol and Other Drug Use Among Hispanic Youth. OSAP Technical Report 4

RP0776 Assessment of Laboratory Quality in Urine Drug Testing. A Proficiency Testing Pilot Study

BK174 Breaking New Ground for American Indian and Alaska Native Youth at Risk: Program Summaries. OSAP

Technical Report 3

PHD606 The Challenge

BK171 Citizen's Alcohol and Other Drug Prevention Directory: Resources for Getting Involved

MS393 Current List of Laboratories Which Meet Minimum Standards to Engage in Urine Drug Testing for Federal

Agencies

BKD37 Drug Abuse Curriculum for Employee Assistance Program Professionals

PHD511 Drug Prevention Curricula A Guide to Selection and Implementation

RP0771 Drug Testing in the Private and Public Sectors

BICD70 Drug Use Among American High School Seniors, College Students and Young Adults, 1975-1990. Volume

II: College Students and Young Adults, 1991

RP0762 Drug-Free Workplace Requirements: Notice and Interim Final Rules

RP0717 Drunk Driving Facts

PHDO9 Employee Drug Screening: Detection of Drug Use by Urinalysis

PHD543 An Employer's Guide to Dealing with Substance Abuse

RP0764 Executive Order 12564. Drug-Free Federal Workplace

MS402 The Fact Is...Alcohol and Other Drug Use Is a Concern for African American Families and Communities

MS392 The Fact Is...Alcohol and Other Drug Problems Are a Major Concern in Native American Communities

MS330 The Fact Is...There Are Specialized Mutual-Help Groups for Those with Alcohol and Drug Problems

PHD603 For a Strong and Healthy Baby

BK189 The Future by Design. A Community Framework: Preventing Alcohol and Other Drug Problems Through a

Systems Approach

PHD533 Growing Up Drug Free: A Parent's Guide to Prevention

PHD574 How Drug Abuse Takes Profit Out of Business. How Drug Treatment Helps Put it Back

PH239 How to Take Care of Your Baby Before Birth

BICD51 Learning to Live Drug Free: A Curriculum Model for Prevention

MSD351 Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Workplace Drug Testing Programs: Final Guidelines

RP0773 Medical Review Officer (MRO) Source List

BKD74 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse: Population Estimates, 1991

CAP04 NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and AIDS

CAP33 NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse and Pregnancy

CAP09 NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral Line, 1-800-662-HELP

CAP27 NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Treatment

49



CAP26 NIDA Capsules: Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Drug Testing
CAP25 NIDA Capsules: NIDA's Drug-Free Workplace Help line, 1-800-843-4971
CAP32 NIDA Capsules: Overcoming Barriers to Drug Abuse Treatment in the Community
CAP24 NIDA Capsules: Research on Drugs and the Workplace
CAP38 NIDA Capsules: Resources to Address Drugs in the Workplace
EN8400 Publications Catalog
MS310 NCADI Update: National Prevention Network Directory
MS260 NCADI Update: State and Territorial Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program Directors
MS377 NCADI Update: The RADAR Network Directory
EN9450 NCADI Videotape Resource Guide
EN8210 Prevention Pipeline Order Form

CAP21 Overview of the National Household Survey on Drug Abuse, 1991
BK193 Preventing HIV Infection among Youth. OSAP Technical Report 5
BK159 Prevention Plus II: Tools for Creating and Sustaining a Drug-Free Community
BK188 Prevention Plus III: Assessing Alcohol and Other Prevention Programs at the School and Community Level
BK162 Prevention Research Findings: 1988. OSAP Prevention Monograph 3
MS419 Prevention Resource Guide: American Indians/Native Alaskans
MS408 Prevention Resource Guide: Asian and Pacific Islander Americans
MS417 Prevention Resource Guide: Children of Alcoholics
MS421 Prevention Resource Guide: Elementary Youth
MS434 Prevention Resource Guide: Impaired Driving
MS420 Prevention Resource Guide: Pregnant/Postpartum Women and Their Infants
MS409 Prevention Resource Guide: Preschool Children
MS416 Prevention Resource Guide: Rural Communities
MS423 Prevention Resource Guide: Secondary School Students
RP0763 Public Law 100-690
RP0765 Public Law 100-71
RP0774 Reliability of Urine Drug Testing: Questions and Answers
RP0772 Sources of Blind Quality Control (QC) Material
MS404 State Coordinators for Drug-Free Schools and Communities
PHD003 Strategic Planning for Workplace Drug Abuse Programs
PHD588 Success Stories from Drug-Free Schools
PH305 Too Many Young People Drink and Know Too Little About the Consequences
BKD55 Toward a Drug-Free Generation: A Nation's Responsibility
PHD519 Turning Awareness Into Action: What Your Community Can Do About Drug Use in America
PHD006 What Works: Schools Without Drugs
PHD517 What Works: Workplaces Without Drugs
PHD587 What You Can Do About Drug Use in America
PHD521 Workers at Risk: Drugs and Alcohol on the Job

ED/OESE93-15 50

50

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1993-349-304/80266



Posters

AIDS. Another Way Drugs Can Kill/SIDA. Otra Manera Que Las Drogas Pueden Matar

AVD59 Accidente Fatal
AVD61 Anoche Vanessa

AVD60 Fatal Accident

AVD58 Vanessa

AV198 American Indian Poster: Honor the Earth

AV197 American Indian Poster: Honor the Family

AV196 American Indian Poster: Honor the Tribe

iDile Que No! iPiensalo! Posters

AV182 Linda Ronstadt

AV186 Edward James Olmos

AV184 Esai Morales

AVD51 Drug Busters. Don't Let Drugs Win
AVD22 If You Ever Shot Drugs, Get Tested Before You Get Pregnant: Don't Make Them the AIDS Generation
AVD59 SIDA. Otra Manera Que Las Drogas Pueden Matar
AVD21 Sharing Needles Can Get You More Than High: It Can Get You AIDS

AV195 The Typical Alcoholic American

Spanish Language

PH286 iDile Que No! iPiensalo! Kids Book

i Dile Que No! iPiensalo! Posters

AV182 Linda Ronstadt

AV186 Edward James Olmos

AV184 Esai Morales

PH240 Como Cuidar A Su Hijo Antes Del Nacimiento

PHD519 De la Toma de Conciencia a la Accion: Que Puede Hacer la Comunidad Respecto al Consumo de Drogas
en America

PH287 Guia Practica: 10 pesos que ayudan a sus hijos a decir "No"
CAP30 NIDA Capsules: Abuso de Drogas Ilicitas en la Poblacion Hispana
CAP09 NIDA Capsules: Drug Abuse Information and Treatment Referral Line, 1-800-66-AYUDA
PHD587 Que se Puede Hacer Respecto al Consumo de Drogas en America

SIDA. Otra Manera Que Las Drogas Pueden Matar
AVD59 Accidente Fatal

AVD61 Anoche Vanessa

Mail this form to: National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information, P.O. Box 2345, Rockville, MD
20847-2345, or call 1-800-729-6686.

NAME TITLE

ORGANIZATION

ADDRESS

STATE ZIP TELEPHONE ( )

5151



National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS)

Publications Order Form

Please note: All publications listed here are available free from the Clearinghouse. However, orders for more than 10
documents require prepayment for postage and handling fees. Call 1-800-851-3420 for price information. The availability
of these documents is subject to change as quantities are depleted. You will be notified if requested documents are no

longer available.

National Institute of
Justice

A Comparison of Urinalysis
Technologies for Drug Testing in
Criminal Justice NCJ 132397

Drug Use Forecasting: April to
June 1991 NCJ 132289

1990 Drug Use Forecasting
Annual Report NCJ 130063

A Comparison of Urinalysis
Technologies for Drug Testing
in Criminal Justice

NCJ 129292

Multijurisdictional Drug Law
Enforcement Strategies:
Reducing Supply and Demand

NCJ 126658

User Guide to NCJRS Products
and Services NCJ 120611

Assessment of Pretrial Urine
Testing in the District of Columbia

NCJ 119968

Urine Testing of Detained
Juveniles to Identify High Risk
Youth NCJ 119965

O Prison Programs for Drug-
Involved Offenders

NCJ 118316

Mandatory and Random Drug
Testing in the Honolulu Police
Department NCJ 117718

The Police and Drugs
NCJ 117447

Local-Level Law Enforcement:
New Strategies NCJ 116751

O Identifying Drug Users and Moni-
toring Them During Conditional
Release NCJ 114730

Name

Employee Drug Testing Policies
in Prison Systems

Drug Testing

O Drug Trafficking

NCJ 112824

NCJ 104556

NCJ 104555

Project DARE: Teaching Kids to
Say No to Drugs and Alcohol

NCJ 100756

O Heroin NCJ 100741

Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency
Prevention

Offenders in Juvenile Court 1988
NCJ 133013

Arrests of Youth 1990
NCJ 133011

Juvenile Court Drug and Alcohol
Cases 1985-1988

NCJ 132074

Drug Recognition Techniques: A
Training Program for Juvenile
Justice Professionals

NCJ 128795

Growth in Minority Detention
Attributed to Drug Law Violators

NCJ 122011

Bureau of Justice
Statistics

Criminal Victimization 1991
NCJ 136947

Women in Jail, 1989
NCJ 134732

Prisoners in 1991 NCJ 134729

Drunk Driving NCJ 134728

Drug Enforcement and Treatment
in Prison, 1990

NCJ 134724

O Drug Enforcement by Police and
Sheriff's Departments, 1990

NCJ 134505

State and Local Police Depart-
ments, 1990 NCJ 133284

Sheriffs' Departments 1990
NCJ 133283

Justice Variable Pass-Through
Date, 1990 NCJ 133018

School Crime NCJ 131645

Drugs and Jail Inmates
NCJ 130836

Felony Sentences in State
Courts, 1988 NCJ 126923

O Felony Defendants in Large
Urban Counties NCJ 122385

Felony Case Processing in State
Courts, 1986 NCJ 121753

Survey of Youth in Custody, 1987
NCJ 113365

O Drug Use and Crime: State
Prison Inmate Survey, 1986

NCJ 111940

Drug Law Violators 1980-86:
Federal Offenses and Offenders

NCJ 111763

Bureau of Justice
Assistance

BJA Clearinghouse Publications
List BC 000189

Accountability in Dispositions for
Juvenile Drug Offenders

NCJ 134224

Directory of State-Identified
Intervention/Treatment Programs
for Drug Dependent Offenders

NCJ 130581

Treatment Alternatives to Street
Crime (TASC) Program Brief

NCJ 129759

Implications of the Drug Use
Forecasting Data for TASC
Programs NCJ 129671

Drug Testing Guidelines and
Practices for Adult Probation and
Parole Agencies

NCJ 129199

The Wisconsin Drug Abuse
Treatment Unit

NCJ 120653

Estimating the Cost of Drug
Testing for a Pretrial Services
Program NCJ 118317

Urinalysis as Part of a Treatment
Alternatives to Street Crime
Program NCJ 115416

Please check the
document titles desired,

complete the mailing
information, and send to:

NCJRS, Department AKA
Box 6000

Rockville, MD 20850

Title

Organization Daytime Phone Number

Address

City State ZIP Code

Please send registration information for the National Institute of Justice Journal and Catalog.

52
53



DHHS Publication No. (ADM-93) 1988
Printed 1993

111"
Please feel free to be a "copy cat," and make all the copies you
want. You have our permission!

53
BEST COPY AVAILABLE



a

(9/92)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)

Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

NOTICE

REPRODUCTION BASIS

I ERIC'

This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release
(Blanket)" form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all
or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore,
does not require a "Specific Document" Release form.

This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to
reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may
be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release
form (either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").


